
Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board

Tuesday 17 January 2017 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published: 9 January 2017     

Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board

Tuesday 17 January 2017 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  Apologies for absence Andrea Clarke

2  Declarations of interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

3  Minutes of the previous meetings (Pages 1 - 10)

The Board to approve the minutes of the meetings on Tuesday 20 
September 2016 and Tuesday 29 November 2016.

Andrea Clarke

4  Public Questions 

To answer any written or oral questions about matters which are within the 
powers and duties of the Board.

The closing date/time for receipt of written questions is 10.00am on 10 
January 2017.Please send questions to the Chief Executive marked for the 
attention of Andrea Clarke (email: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

An oral question may be asked by a member of the public if notice of the 
question is given by the questioner to the person presiding at the meeting, 
or the Chief Executive’s representative, at least 30 minutes prior to the start 
of the meeting.

Depending on the nature of the questions asked it may not be possible to 
provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in which case a written 
answer will be supplied as soon as reasonably possible after the meeting.

Chair

5  Members' Questions 

To answer any written members’ questions about matters which are within 
the powers and duties of the Board. The closing date/time for the receipt of 
questions is 10.00am on 10 January 2017. Please send questions to the 

Chair

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

Chief Executive marked for the attention of Andrea Clarke (email: 
andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

6  Sustainability and Transformation Plan - Update Mary Hutton

7  Future in Mind Transformation Plan - Update (Pages 11 - 42) Helen Ford

8  Housing - Report from the Better Care Fund Forum (Pages 43 - 58) Mary Morgan

CHARTERS

9  Charter: Transform the lives of people with dementia in your 
community (Pages 61 - 74)

Helen Vaughan

10  Motor Neurone Disease Association (MNDA) Charter (Pages 75 - 82) Mary Hutton

Membership – Ingrid Barker (Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust), Cllr Jennie Dallimore 
(Leadership Gloucestershire), Suzette Davenport (Chief Constable Gloucestershire Constabulary), 
Claire Feehily (Healthwatch Gloucestershire), Ruth FitzJohn (2Gether NHS Foundation Trust), 
David Hagg (District Council Chief Officer), Mary Hutton (Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Peter Lachecki (Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), Rachel Pearce (NHS 
England), Dr Hein Le Roux (Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group), Sarah Scott (Director 
of Public Health), Dr Andy Seymour (Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group), 
PCC Martin Surl (Police and Crime Commissioner), Linda Uren (Director of Children's Services) 
and Margaret Willcox OBE (Director of Adult Services) Cllr Dorcas Binns (Chair), Cllr Colin Hay, 
Cllr Paul McLain and Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns Tel: 01452 328472 /fax: 01452 
425149 e-mail: jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324203/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 324203) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting. 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point. Please remain there and await further 
instructions.



This page is intentionally left blank



GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 20 
September 2016 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Dorcas Binns (Chair)
Cllr Jennie Dallimore
Suzette Davenport
Claire Feehily
David Hagg
Cllr Colin Hay

Dr Hein Le Roux
Sarah Scott
Dr Andy Seymour
Linda Uren
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Substitutes: Richard Bradley (In place of PCC Martin Surl)
Mark Branton (in place of Margaret Willcox OBE)
Shaun Clee (In place of Ruth FitzJohn)

Officers in attendance: Hannah Williams, End of Life Commissioning Manager, 
Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Apologies: Ingrid Barker, Clair Chilvers, Mary Hutton, Cllr Paul McLain and Rachel Pearce

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 July 2016 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

43. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions were received.

44. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
No member questions were received.

45. END OF LIFE STRATEGY 
45.1 The End of Life Commissioning Manager, Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 

(GCCG), gave a detailed presentation to the Board. (For information the presentation slides 
were uploaded to the council website and included in the minute book.) 

45.2 The presentation outlined the overarching Gloucestershire Aim, the twelve strategic aims 
that underpin this vision; and how these aims would be achieved. The GCCG End of Life 
Board, chaired by Dr Hein le Roux, was leading on this area of work, and the End of Life 
Strategy was due to be received by the GCCG Board on 29 September 2016 for approval. 

45.3 It was clarified that this strategy related to people over 18 and that it was expected that in 
due course this would develop into an all age strategy. It was acknowledged that at present 
there was no formal work in place with the district councils. It was explained that once the 
strategy was approved by the GCCG Board the relevant workstream would pick this work 
up; and that national guidance was in place on housing (which was a district council 
responsibility) and end of life. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

45.4 In response to a question it was explained that Gloucestershire has more hospice services 
than comparable areas; and that there was an active hospice at home service in the 
county. It was emphasised that what was wanted, and what we wanted to provide was a 
consistent standard and offer of care, that took an holistic approach that included, but was 
not limited to, health and social care, benefits and housing. 

45.5 It was explained that the strategy would need to be taken through the governance 
processes of each organisation on the End of Life Board; and that there would then be a 
formal launch to the general public. It was hoped that the complementary website would 
also be launched at the same time. 

45.6 The Board offered its support to the progress of this strategy and hoped that the dialogue 
to start the process to extending the range of the strategy to all ages would begin soon.

46. JOINT HWBS DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 
46.1 The Director of Public Health (DPH) presented the report, and reminded the Board that the 

data presented was by exception. The Board were informed that the contract to deliver 
drug and alcohol support for five years from January 2017 had been awarded to a new 
provider, CGL (a health and social care charity). 

46.2 It was agreed that it would be helpful to include information on what impact this work was 
having on the ground; and for the next report (June 2017) to include observations and 
proposals to reduce the number of actions listed in order to be able to clearly identify where 
real change was happening.

46.3 It was also agreed that in response to the number of new members on the Board a Board 
development session would be arranged with the focus on the roles and responsibilities of 
the Board, and its members, and its role in the evolving health and social care landscape 
(eg. devolution and the Sustainability and Transformation Plan).

46.4 The Board agreed to note the mid-year performance report for the Joint Health and 
wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) Delivery Plans 2016 – 2019.

47. SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP) UPDATE 
47.1 The Director of Public Health (DPH) informed the Board that the Independent Chair of the 

Gloucestershire Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) has been appointed. Further 
work was required on the finance plan, and following this work the plan would be 
resubmitted to NHS England (NHSE). 

47.2 In response to a question the Board was informed that the financial position of the 
Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust would not preclude the STP being 
submitted to NHSE.

47.3 It was commented that although Leadership Gloucestershire has signed up to the STP, 
there had been some concern voiced at the most recent meeting that the Leaders of the 
District Councils had not seen the plan. The Vice Chair of the Board explained that national 
guidance imposed by NHSE prevented the publication of the plan at this juncture, however 
it was further commented that it should be made clear to NHSE that this approach was not 
helpful for such a high level plan.

47.4 It was agreed that once the STP was in the public domain it could be helpful to hold a 
Board development session to discuss this matter. It was also agreed that it was important 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

for the Board to maintain focus on its Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and that this was 
delivering on expected outcomes.

47.5 It was noted that the Board would receive a further update on the STP in the new year.

48. PREVENTION AND CARE PLAN UPDATE 
The Board agreed to note the plan; and to support the further development of the plan by 
allocating staff resource to the Prevention and Self-Care Board and associated work 
streams as necessary.

49. COMMUNITY SAFETY REVIEW - CONSULTATION 
49.1 The Deputy Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, gave the 

context for this review, in particular that it was important to bring this work together in a 
constructive and cohesive way, with robust governance in place, to best safeguard the 
people of Gloucestershire. 

49.2 The Board engaged in a detailed debate and agreed that its comments be submitted into 
the consultation process. 

49.3 Following the meeting the following statement (signed off by the Chair and Vice Chair) was 
therefore submitted as part of the consultation: -
The Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board (GHWB) discussed the Community Safety 
in Gloucestershire Consultation Review at its meeting on 20 September 2016. 

 
The GHWB agree that it is important to have a robust governance structure in place to 
ensure that there is clear line of accountability in the county for community safety. 

 
The GHWB notes that its agenda cuts across that of an overarching Community Safety 
Partnership in particular with regard to Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence, Drug and 
Alcohol Misuse, Mental Health and the Children’s Partnership. The GHWB is clear that it 
wishes to retain an interest in these issues.

 
The GHWB noted the issues concerning the 18 to 25 year old population which are 
identified in the review and would want to see a specific focus on this group to make sure 
they don’t fall between adult and children’s services.

 
Whilst recognising that the issue of the relationship between any new Community Safety 
partnership the GHWB are recognised in the body of the report the final options do not 
appear to take this any further. Option 3 seems to be the option that matched the 
objectives of this Review, but further work is needed to clarify the role of the GHWB. The 
GHWB agree that this oversight should be addressed particularly given that the GHWB 
would retain its role within a Combined Authority.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 11.55 am

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 29 
November 2016 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Suzette Davenport
Ruth FitzJohn
David Hagg
Mary Hutton
Cllr Paul McLain

Dr Hein Le Roux
Sarah Scott
Dr Andy Seymour
Linda Uren
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Apologies: Ingrid Barker, Cllr Dorcas Binns, Cllr Colin Hay, Peter Lachecki and Rachel 
Pearce

Also in attendance: -
Alice Ciereszko Ambassador for Vulnerable Children and Young 

People
Barbara Piranty Healthwatch Gloucestershire 
Cathy Griffiths Head of Quality Children and Young People
Claire Mould Gloucestershire VCS Alliance
Cllr Aliso
[...]
(seven) 
perpetrators have been jailed, and the organisation disrupted. This process had identified 
other children who were at risk and who needed to be safeguarded. Whilst this was a 
positive outcome it was important to be aware that the CSE team was small and this type 
of activity was resource intensive; and during the prosecution period the team would be 
subject to intense pressure from the perpetrators and their legal team. It was clear that the 
only way that this work could be successful was through good partnership working. It was 
of particular note that the young woman, in this case, was not already known to agencies, 
and not on anyone’s radar. 

50.3.3 A significant factor here was that many young people did not recognise that they were 
being exploited. Awareness raising was important. There was a programme of activity in 
schools to support and inform young people. The Independent Report into Child Sexual 
Exploitation in Rotherham 1997 to 2013 (also known as the Jay report) had discussed the 

Page 7



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

role of taxi drivers and in many areas of the country safeguarding training was now a 
requirement for their licence. In Gloucestershire there was a rolling programme of training 
sessions with taxi drivers, and by the end of this year 1000 taxi drivers would have gone 
through this training. Taxi licencing was the responsibility of the district councils and it was 
clarified that this condition was already in place in Cheltenham and it was expected that the 
other district councils would also impose this condition. Officers were also looking to work 
with Bed and Breakfasts and Hotels, and to work more with the seldom heard groups.

50.3.4 Gathering intelligence was so important and local communities could have a role here; but 
within some communities there was a reluctance, or even a cultural imperative, not to 
engage with the ‘authorities’ especially the Police.

50.4
[...]
hire? 

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.00 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title 2016 update to ‘Gloucestershire’s Future in Mind, 5 year 
Transformation Plan to Improve Children’s Mental Health’.

Item for 
decision or 
information?

For decision

Sponsor Kim Forey

Author Helen Ford

Organisation Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group

Key Issues:  

During 2015 all local areas were required to produce a plan to transform 
support for children’s mental health. ‘Gloucestershire’s Future in Mind, 5 Year 
Transformation Plan for Children’s Mental Health’ was signed off by the Health 
& Wellbeing Board (HWBB), Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) and the 
CCG, and submitted for approval to NHS England in October 2015 with 
excellent feedback received from them as follows:

“In particular, the Task & Finish Group complimented the high level of 
ambition, the governance arrangements, the excellent partnership working 
with schools, and the work done to date to improve CAMHS across 
Gloucestershire that will provide a springboard for the delivery of the service 
improvements proposed.”

We are now required by NHS England to produce an annual update approved 
by GCC, the CCG and the HWBB. The aim of this refresh is to reflect local 
progress with transforming the system of support for children and young 
people and further ambitions based on our local developing work in this 
important area. 

Both the CCG and GCC have approved the update via the Joint 
Commissioning Partnership Board. Following approval by the HWBB and 
subsequently NHS England, the plan will be published on the CCG website 
alongside our annual spend and activity on children’s mental health.

Recommendations to Board: 

 Note the good progress made with implementing the plan
 Approve the 2016 update to the plan.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Financial/Resource Implications: 

Funding associated with the Future in Mind Program
[...]
ton, Kim Forey

Author Mary Morgan, Lead Commissioner for Older People, Health 

and Social Care

Organisation NHS Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 

(GCCG)/Gloucestershire County Council (GCC)

Key Issues:  

The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on progress within the 

Better Care Fund (BCF) in relation to housing and health outcomes. The 

paper includes an overview of the work that has taken place across 

Authorities to reach agreement on the Disabled Facilities Grant allocations for 

2016/17, the subsequent agreed position, progress against the 

Gloucestershire Action Plan and next steps.

Recommendations to Board: 

The Board is asked to note the current position, progress to date, 

Gloucestershire being invited to join the national board tasked with providing 

guidance for future years’ allocations via the BCF and proposed local 

governance and reporting arrangements.

Financial/Resource Implications: 

There is no requirement for additional resources, the paper sets out the 

progress made to pool available monies across organisations and systems to 

provide innovative solutions to ensure older people and their housing needs 

are adequately addressed in terms of adaptations and/or services to help 

them lead full and healthy lives.

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



2

1 Introduction

The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on progress within the Better Care 

Fund (BCF) in relation to housing and health outcomes. The paper includes an 

overview of the work that has taken place across Authorities to reach agreement on 

the Disabled Facilities Grant allocations for 2016/17, the subsequent agreed 

position, progress against the Gloucestershire Action Plan and next steps.

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) is the term used for the provision of adaptations to 

disabled and older people’s homes to help them to live independently for longer.  

The BCF is a pooled fund between Clinical Commissioning Groups and Local 

Authorit
[...]
l engage with other partners, 

stakeholders and practitioners to check out the approach. It is important that the Board gives an 
opportunity for others to influence, contribute and explore opportunities for joint approaches.

 Once this is completed the local lead will make any amendments and present the final version to 
the Board for adoption.

4) The Charter doesn’t fit with Board principles and priorities and will not be adopted

 If a charter doesn’t fit with the Board principles and priorities the party submitting it will be advised

Page 59

Agenda Annex

http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/GHWB
http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/GHWB


Timescales will vary according to the approach taken but the Board will endeavour to respond to 
submitting parties within six months.

April 2016

Review by April 2019

Page 60



Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title  Alzheimer’s Society’s Dementia Pledge

Item for 
decision or 
information?

Decision

Sponsor Sarah Scott

Author Helen Vaughan, Joint Commissioning Manager for Dementia

Organisation Gloucestershire CCG

Key Issues:  

The national Alzheimer’s Society has invited the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board to 
engage with their campaign to encourage local leaders to:

 pledge that dementia will be a top priority in Gloucestershire
 support and participate in the local Dementia Friendly Challenge campaign

Recommendations to Board: 

 Identify a council Dementia Lead to work with the Dementia Clinical Programme Group to 
respond to the Alzheimer’s Society Local Councillors pledge

Financial/Resource Implications: 

Time and capacity to:

 Understanding existing dementia initiatives and commitments

 Identify and commit to addressing aspects of the Alzheimer’s Society pledge not currently 
met such as dementia awareness training

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



1. Dementia directly affects 8 500 people in Gloucestershire, and is a figure that 
is likely to rise in line with national demographic trends in later life, with the 
associated health, social care, economic and societal impact.

2. Clinicians in Gloucestershire have made great strides in improving the 
diagnosis rate of those thought to have dementia, from 32% in 2007 to 68% in 
2016. There is a continued commitment through the Gloucestershire Dementia 
Strategy to further increase this rate, so that families can access dementia 
support and services, recognising that communities also play a key role in 
supporting people to live and care well with dementia.

3. Principles of the Alzheimer’s Society initiative are already reflected and 
supported locally through:

a. Gloucestershire Dementia Strategy 2015 - 2018
b. Health & Wellbeing Strategy Healthy Ageing Action Plan 2016
c. Dementia Clinical Programme Group as part of Gloucestershire 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan
d. Jointly funded Dementia Training & Education Strategy with Forest of 

Dean District Council leading community development

4. The Alzheimer’s Society’s A Guide for Local Councillors: transforming the 
quality of life for people with dementia in the community identifies three 
key areas where they believe that local councils can influence improved 
support for those living with living with dementia through their roles in:

a. Better Care Fund and Sustainability and Transformation Plans
b. Delivery of Care Act
c. Reducing and prevention of risk factors associated with long term 

conditions

5. A Guide for Local Councillors: transforming the quality of life for people 
with dementia in the community sets out actions for local authorities to 
consider, many of which are already in place. However by working in 
partnership with the Dementia Clinical Programme Group, there is an 
opportunity to address a number of areas where actions are less well 
advanced. For example, raising dementia awareness of local leaders.

6. By supporting the pledge and guidance, councillors will be contributing to the 
county’s commitment to dementia 
[...]
en a patient is first diagnosed with MND, 
they must have access to good, co-ordinated care and services. 

One week waiting for an assessment or a piece of equipment is like 
a year in most people’s lives, because they are an everyday essential 
to help us live as normal a life as possible and die with dignity”

Liam Dwyer, who is living with MND

© MND Association 2016

MND Association
PO Box 246 Northampton NN1 2PR
www.mndassociation.org

Registered charity no 294354

We are proud to have the following organisations supporting  
the MND Charter:

Royal College of General Practitioners

Association of British Neurologists

Royal College of Nursing

Chartered Society of Physiotherapy

College of Occupational Therapists

Royal College of Speech & Language Therapists 

British Dietetic Association

For more information:
www.mndassociation.org/mndcharter
Email: campaigns@mndassociation.org 
Telephone: 020 7250 8447

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes , 29/11/2016 Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board

	7 Future in Mind Transformation Plan - Update
	Appendix 2 Gloucestershire's FIM Outcomes and KPIs
	Future in Mind update Appendix 3

	8 Housing - Report from the Better Care Fund Forum
	Appendix 1 Healthy Homes Poster2
	Appendix 2 Healthy Homes Action Plan Summary  Costing Dec 16 -DRAFT

	 CHARTERS
	9 Charter: Transform the lives of people with dementia in your community
	A guide for LA - Supporting people with Dementia

	10 Motor Neurone Disease Association (MNDA) Charter
	MND Charter




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 17 
January 2017 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Ingrid Barker
Cllr Dorcas Binns (Chair)
Cllr Colin Hay
Mary Hutton
Peter Lachecki

Dr Hein Le Roux
Sarah Scott
Linda Uren
Cllr Jennie Watkins
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Substitutes: Jon Beckett (In place of David Hagg)
Mark Branton (In place of Margaret Willcox OBE)
Chris Brierley (In place of PCC Martin Surl)
Barbara Piranty (In place of Claire Feehily)

Officers in attendance: Helen Ford - Lead Commissioner Children and Maternity Services 
Becky Parish - Associate Director Patient and Public Engagement
Mary Morgan - Lead Commissioner for Older People, Health and 
Care
Helen Vaughan - Joint Commissioning Manager, Dementia

Apologies: Suzette Davenport, Cllr Paul McLain, Rachel Pearce and Dr Andy Seymour

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

52. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 20 September 2016 and 29 November 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

53. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions were received.

54. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
No member questions were received.

55. SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN - UPDATE 
55.1 The Associate Director Patient and Public Engagement (Gloucestershire Clinical 

Commissioning Group (GCCG)) updated the Board on the communication and 
engagement strategy for the STP. She informed the Board that the GCCG had acted on 
the advice from the Gloucestershire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and extended some events into the evening. In response to a question it was explained 
that the GCCG had been and would be meeting with district councils individually; were 
working with the health and wellbeing groups in these councils, and was hoping to be able 
to utilise their reception areas. It was also noted that there have been a number of briefings 
at the county council. 

55.2 An online and paper survey was available. It was noted that the engagement events were 
attracting a high footfall and giving direct feedback, but that people were not necessarily 
following this up with completing the survey. The engagement period would conclude on 24 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

February 2017 and it would be important to understand whether the survey outcome was 
statistically significant. A particular factor here was that people were usually more engaged 
during consultation on specific service proposals. 

55.3 It was explained that it was expected that consultation on a new model for urgent care 
services would commence in the summer (June/July). The GCCG Accountable Officer 
updated the Board on the key STP programmes of work.

55.4 It was agreed that the Board would continue to receive updates on progress of the STP.  

56. FUTURE IN MIND TRANSFORMATION PLAN - UPDATE 
56.1 The Lead Commissioner Children and Maternity Services presented a summary of the 

2016 update to the Gloucestershire Future in Mind five year transformation plan to improve 
children and young people's mental health. NHS England required all areas to update the 
plan on an annual basis. The plan broadly focused on earlier intervention to support all 
children and also the need to support vulnerable and at risk groups such as children and 
young people who have suffered trauma and abuse.

56.2 The Board agreed that this plan was very positive and welcomed the breadth of work to 
support children and young people. Board members also agreed that it was important not 
to underestimate the continuing challenges, particularly with regard to the impact of trauma 
on very young children, which could lead to a lifetime of mental health challenges if not 
supported appropriately. 

56.3 It was felt that there could be greater involvement by the VCS and faith groups in the 
county, and that this could balance out what could be perceived as a very system heavy 
approach. It was noted that the Stroud Schools Project had been working through the role 
of the wider community and voluntary groups. This project had been evaluated and the 
early findings were that it was making a difference and had been well received. The Board 
was also informed that work was ongoing with faith groups to work through how the links 
into these groups could be improved.

56.4 The Board was pleased to note that the plan demonstrated that mental health was 
everyone’s business, and given the importance of early intervention and identification that 
work was already in place with schools (through Gloucestershire Healthy Living and 
Learning (GHLL)), providing teachers with the necessary skill base. Members were also 
pleased to note that the Online Pupil Survey enabled targeted work to be undertaken with 
schools should it be needed. It was agreed that the role of education in promoting health 
and wellbeing was a theme that the Board would wish to consider in detail at a future 
meeting. 

56.5 In conclusion the Board agreed to note the good progress made with implementing the 
plan; and to approve the 2016 update to the plan.

57. HOUSING - REPORT FROM THE BETTER CARE FUND FORUM 
57.1 The Lead Commissioner for Older People, Health and Care gave a detailed presentation of 

this report, and drew particular attention to the challenges, in a two tier local authority area, 
relating to the legal aspects related to the funding, and that this had impacted on the speed 
of this work. The Joint Commissioner was pleased to report that the Chief Executives of the 
six District Councils had addressed this issue through a joint agreement on this matter and 
work was now able to proceed apace. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

57.2 The Board was pleased to note that due to the progress made on reaching a joint 
agreement around funding Gloucestershire had been invited to attend the national advisory 
board. The national board had reinforced that the funding would be passed to district 
councils, even though this was not the wish of the district councils in Gloucestershire, but 
the national board had agreed that Gloucestershire’s joint agreement would stand. 

57.3 The Board agreed that it was good to see this focus on housing, fully supported this work, 
and would wish to receive an update on progress in due course.

57.4 The Board agreed to note the current position, the progress to date, that Gloucestershire 
had been invited to join the national board tasked with providing guidance for future years’ 
allocations via the Better Care Fund (BCF) and the proposed local governance and 
reporting arrangements.

58. CHARTER: TRANSFORM THE LIVES OF PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA IN YOUR 
COMMUNITY 

58.1 The Board were informed that there was already a lot of work relating to dementia in place 
through the STP; a Clinical Programme Group was already working on this matter. The 
Board was also informed that some schools were doing some inter generational work to 
improve understanding and raise awareness. 

58.2 The Board agreed that this pledge supported the direction of travel of the dementia work 
already commissioned and planned by the health and care community in Gloucestershire. 
The Accountable Officer (GCCG) emphasised that dementia was already a top priority in 
Gloucestershire. It was suggested that the District Councils could be approached to sign up 
to this as well, particularly given their role in housing provision and the role that they could 
play in developing dementia friendly communities. 

58.3 In conclusion the Board agreed to identify a council Dementia Lead to work with the 
Dementia Clinical Programme Group to respond to the Alzheimer’s Society Local 
Councillors Pledge. The Chair, Cllr Dorcas Binns, indicated that she would be happy to 
take on this role until the end of this council, and dependent upon the outcome of the May 
council elections would take this role forward in the next council.

59. MOTOR NEURONE DISEASE ASSOCIATION (MNDA) CHARTER 
59.1 The Board felt that the principles identified in this Charter were already being followed in 

Gloucestershire. Some Board members did not fully understand the complexity of this 
disease and it was agreed that information on this disease would be shared with Board 
Members offline.

59.2 The Board agreed to endorse this Charter.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.13 pm


